

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr A Chauhan

Respondent: University of Leicester

Heard at: Leicester Hearing Centre, Kings Court, 5A New Walk,

Leicester, LE1 6TE

On: 19 July 2021

Before: Employment Judge Adkinson sitting alone

Appearances

For the claimant: Mr Echendu, lay representative

For the respondent: Mr Chegwidden, Counsel

JUDGMENT

On 19 July 2021 the Tribunal considered the issue of whether the claim had been automatically struck out pursuant to the order of Regional Employment Judge Swann dated 23 December 2020 (as amended by orders sent on the 13 and 21 January 2021), and if so, whether to grant relief from sanctions to the claimant.

The Tribunal heard from the Claimant and Respondent and considered the Tribunal's file and an agreed bundle of about 330 pages.

The Tribunal gave oral reasons which were recorded for its decision to the parties at the hearing. The parties requested written reasons, however they agreed that this judgment should be produced, with reasons to follow once typed and perfected.

After considering the evidence and submissions, the Tribunal declares that the claimant failed to comply with the said unless order and therefore the claim had automatically been struck out. In the circumstances, the Tribunal refused to grant relief from sanctions.

Employment Judge Adkinson
Date: 19 July 2021
JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON
FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.